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48 BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1658 -1759

16 June 1718 by extx. Elinor Bond with William Parish and Thomas
Randall; est. inv. on 17 May 1718 by Edward Teal and William Ham-
ilton and val. at B 227.2.9; wid, had m. Hill Savage, and may
have d, by 15 Aug, 1724 when William Parish admin. Peter Bond's
est.; care of Peter Bond's ch. subject of court cases in 1721

and 1724; had iss.: RICHARD, d. 1783, WILLIAM; THOMAS, PETER;
JOHN; and BENJAMIN (1; 2; 3, 11; 23:553, 625; 27:122,; 45, &0;

123; 33B; 370).

BOND, THOMAS (3), s. af Peter (1) and Alice, b. ¢.1879, 4. c.
1755; m, on 20 Sept. 1700 Ann Robinson in 4. A. Co.; owned much
land in Balto. {now Harf.) Co.; by 1750 owned over 15 different
tracts ranging in size from 20 aA. Small Quantity ta 1000 a. Pop-~
lar Neck and 2877 a. Bond's Ferest; will, 1B Dec., 1755 - 10 Jan.
1756, named ch. Thomas, Daniel, Peter, Jacob, William, John, and
Joshua, and dau., Sarah w. of Greenbury Dorsey, and grandchildren
Peter Bond of Peter, Anne Bond of Peter, Sarah Hughes, Edward
Fell, &nn Day, Jennett and Catherine Fell, Thomas Yond Dorsey and
Sarah Dorsey; had iss.:0 THOMAS, b, . 1703, d. 1787; PLWTER:
WILLIAM; JOHN, b. 10 HNov, 1712; SARAI, m. 1st Willlam Fell, and
2nd Greenbury Dorsey; JOSHUA, h. B Oct., 171&, d. 30 March 1720;
ELIZARETH, b. 16 Fel. 1718; ANN, b. and d. 1720; JACOB, b. c.
1725; DANTEL, m, Paticnce Bosley; JOSHUA (70:75; 111; 129; 131;
153; 219-1:56).

BOND, WILLIAM (1), s. of Peter (1) and Alice, under age 1in
1704, d. Ty 23 Aug. 1742; m. lst Mary Westbury, bur. 17 Oct,
1732, coheiress with Elizaheth w. of John Butteruam of Thomas,
Daniel, and William Westbury; m. 2Znd Saruh (?) who d. by 14 May
1770; Wiltiam's admin, bond posted 6 June 1739 by Willium Bond
of Thamas with Thomas Bond, Sr., and Luke Sianbury; in Nov.
1739 his s. Peter placed in care of William's s.-in-law Robert
Love; est. adm. in 1742 paming heirs: &.-in-law Thomas Johnsan;
dau. Sarah Lave; dau. Aan Bond; dau. w. of John Rigdon; dau. w.
of William Andrew; in 1750 his heirs owned 50 a. Addition, 148
a. Buck Range, 150 a. Laurence's Pasture, and 196 a, Hannah's
Delight; will of Sarah Bond, 19 April 1770 - 14 May 1770, named
sis. Elizabeth w. of William David; Margaret Tamou; step-dau.
Alice Johnson, Ann Fryer, Elilzabeth Rigdon, Elizabeth Leach,
Salloma Durham, Elizabeth Baker, daw. of Theophllus Baker, bro.
Henry Tamon, John Durham, and exec. George Bradford; had iss.:
BETER, b, c.1705, d. by 14 Jan, 1749 naming bro. William and
bro.-in-law William Andrew in his will; WILLIAM, b. 23 Sept. 1709:
BARNETT; JOHN, b. ¢.1711, d. 11 Sept. 1723; SARAH, b. 13 March
1713, m. lst on 9 June 1729 Rohert Love, and 2nd Walter Billings-
ley; ALICE, m. Thomas Johnson on 17 Oct. 1724; CLARA, m. (?) Rig-
don; ANN, b. ¢.1719, d. test. by 4 Feb, 1743/4, naming bros.
William and Peter, sis., Mary w. of William Andrew, nephews William
and Billy Drew Andrew, nlece Joanna Oakerson, and sis. Ellaz.
Rigdon; MARY, m. on 14 Feb. 1732 Willlum Andrew; RLIZANETH, b, 6
Feh, 1719, d. 6 April 1720; TLIZABETH, b. 10 Foh., 1720/, wm. 1sL
{?) Oakorson, and Znd, o 11 Moceh E790 John Nigdoes €35 11; B2
T9; 59; 67; T3, r10; 112; 127: 124; 1:31; 10),

BOND, JOHN {5), s. of Peter (1) and Allce, under age in 1704,
bur. 17 April 1720; m. Mary (?), c¢xilx, ol Sanuel Standiford, by
26 Aug. 1711; she wm. drd, on 20 Oacl, 1721 John Wesley or Wisely;
will proved 7 Junc 1720 namadl ch, John, Henjamin, Annce, and ftoh-
ert, tracts 41 w. Chunco, 100 a0 Abelb's Taot, and 100 w, Honpris!
Trust; admin. bond panled 3 Auer. 1730 by Mary bBosd wlth WL o
Bond and leberl Smlih; osi, fnve un 12 bee, 1720 and agoln on
1 April 1721 by Charlos DBaker and John Ceocleld and val . al I
L 203.7.7 and T 4A6,16.5; hat 1ss.: JOUN: BENJAMIN: ANN (poss.

Lhe Ann who m. Jumes Curroll on 24 Nov. 1736%; ROGBERT, b, 11 Oct,
1717 (1; 2, 11; 26:K7, B%; 51; B2; 110; 131),
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BOND, RICIARD (é), s. of Peter (2) und Eleanor, d. 9 Feb,

1763; m. on 5 Aug. 1731 Mary Jones who d. 30 Dec. 1761 in her
46th yr.; in 1750 owned 100 a, part Middle fiidge, 26 a. Gist's
Search, 50 a. Roundabout, and 150 a, part Roundabout Neighbors;
will, 21 Jan. 1763 - 11 April 1763, named ch. Richard, John,
Shadrack, Nicodemus, Ruth Gott, Mary Bond, Jemima Ensor, Phebe
Bond, Sarah Bond, Helen Bond, Margaret Bond, Ann Comstantine, and
Elizabeth Cole, and Philip, John, and Elizabeth Pindell, ch. of
Jokn and Eleanor Pindell; est. adm. 29 Oct. 1784 by Nicodemus
Bond and Richard Gott; had iss.: ELEANGR, b. 15 Feb. 1732, 4. 17
Junc 1756, m. John Pindell; RUTH, b. 5 Dec. 1734, m. on 30 Acril
1758 Richard Gott; MARY, b. 25 Dec. 1736; ANN, b, 3 April 1739,
m. on 29 Sept, 17680 Patrick Constantine; JEMIMA, b, 23 April
1741, m. George Ensor; NICODEMUS, b. 25 July 1743, RICHARD, b.
9 Sept. 1745; ELIZABETH, b. 30 Aug. 1747, m. (?) Cole; JOHN, b.
9 Oct. 1749, SHADRACK, b. 28 Oet. 1751; PHEAE, b. 23 Oct. L753;
SARAH, b. 23 Dec. 1755; HEBLEN, b. 13 Jan. 1758; MARGARET, b. 2
May 1760 (6; 112; 143; 134; 153).

HBOND, WLLLIAM (7), s. of Peter (2) and Eleanor, named in his
f.'s will, may be the Wiltiam who d, by 1750 when his helrs were
Lhe owners of 50 p. Addition, 148 a. Ruck Range, 150 a. Lawrence's
Pasturc, and 196 u. Hannah's Pasture (153).

BOND, THOMAS (B}, s. of Peter (2) and Eleanor, d. by 18 April
1768; m. on 9 May 1736 Phebe Thaomas; in 1750 owned 52% a, of
Logsdon's Addition, 140 a. of Redford Resurveved, 27 a, Bond's
Forest, 100 a. Wooley's Range, and 100 a, Bond's Meadows; in
1747, Thomas, tavernkeeper, and w. Phebe conv. iwo parcels of
Bedford Resurveyed to Renjamin Bond; est. adm. 18 April 1768 and
3 July 176% by Phebe Bond; had iss.: SARAH, b. 29 Jan. 1738;
WILLTAM, b. 30 Nov. 1741; THOMAS, b. 27 Sept. 1744 (7; 77; 79;
133; 153; 200-63:248),

BOND, PETER (9}, s, of Peter (2) and Eleanor, d. 26 Dec. 1762,
m. on ! Aug. 1735 Busanna Butler, b. 13 Sept, 1717, dau. of Henry
and Busanna Butler; Susanna Butler Bond m., as her 2nd husb, John
Pitts on 6 Peb. 1766; in 1750 owned 70 a. Bond's Inheritance and
100 a. part Middle Range, 50 a. of Gist's Search, and 100 a.
Buck's Park; will, 26 Dec. 1762 -~ 11 April 1763, named w. Susanna,
bro. Richard, and eh. SBamuel, Peter, Amon, Edward, Sophia, Ker-
renhappuck, Benjamin, Henry, Elizabeth, Christopher, Joshua, and
Susanna; had iss.: SAMUEL, b. 26 Sept. 17136; EKERRENHAPPUCK, b,
26 Feb. 1742/3; PETER, b. 14 April 1744, d. 1789, leaving a will,
6 Nov., 1768 - 6 Dec. 1762, which pamed his f. Peter, bros. Henry,
Benjamin, Samuel, Christopher, Joshua, and his f.-in-law John
Pitts; AMON, b, 14 July 1746; EDWARD, b. 12 July 1748; BENJAMIN,
b. 22 Sept. 1750; HENRY, b. 22 aApril 1753; CHRISTOPHER, L, 2 Nov.
L757; JOSHUA, b. 25 fet. 1758; SUSANNA, b. 1 Aug. 1762; SOPHIA,
living 26 Dec, 1762; ELIZARETH, living 26 Dec. 1762 (81; 111;
110, 103; 134; 1563).

BOND, JOUN (1), s, of Peter (2) and Elenwnor, d. by 8 Dec.
1792, having m. Keturah {(?)}; in 1750 owncd 50 a. part Chestnut
Ridge, 130 a. of Friendship, 100 g, of Roundabout Neighbors, and
D0 a. ol RBrawn's Prospecl; cony, 40 a. RBond's Industry to William
Tipton . 17605 will, proved 8 Dec. 1792, named ch, John, Mury Tip-
tan, luth Gisl, Rachel Harrymun ond Sarah Hall, and ch, of dau.
Blewnor Gorsuch, and grandehiideen John, Willlam, and Koturah
Bond D sl ndm, 14 Murch 1795, agmlug Jasieph Poregoy who m. Mary
Gorsach, Noeman Gotrsuch who m, Kelurwh Gorsuch, David Gorsuch who
. lebeeen fiorsach, Stephen Cole who m, Rachel fiarsuwch, and
Eleanor, Ruth, Charles, Elizabelh, Ann, Achsab, and Belindn Gor-
such, arphan ch, of Charles Gorsuch; Joshua Hall who m. Sarah
Bond; George Harrymun who m.  Rachel Bond, an) Thomas Gist who
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THE BLADEN FAMILY is the subject ol an article by Christopher
Johnston in 346.

beth
BLADEN, ROBERT (1), of Hemsworth, Yorkshire, m. Eliza
Lacy, dau. of John and Alice (Birkhead) Lacy; had iss.: JOHN.

dmitted
BLADEN, JOHN (2), s. of Ropert {1Y and Elizabe?h, was a

to Gray's Inn, Londén, in March 1624/5 and was alive in 1632; d. by
by 1649; m. a dau. of Nathaniel Birkhead of East Heage, and had
igs.: NATHANIEL.

BLADEN, NATHANIEL (33, s. of John (2), was alive in 1702;
m., Isabells Fairfax, dau. of Sir William Fairfax of Steeton;
gir William's materaal grandfather was Edmund Sheffleld, Earl
of Mulgrave; had iss,: WILLIAM, b, 27 Feb, 1673; MARTIN, b. 1680,
d. 15 Feb. 1745/6; ISABELLA; CATHERINE; FRANCES, m. William Ham-
mond; ELIZABETH, m. Edward Hawke (by whom she was the mother of
the noted Admiral Lord Huawka).

BLADEN, WILLIAM (4), s. of Nathanlel (3) and Isabella, b. 27
Feb, 1673 ati Steeton, bur. at Annap., Md., on 9 Aug. 1718, m.
Anne Van Swearingen, dan. of Garrett Van Swearingen; posses§ed
some land in GBalio. Co.: 300 a. Cullen's Lot, 500 a. Cullen's
Addition, and 38f n. lopowell; hald a numbor of ofPEces in ihe
provincinl government inel. Secrolary of Mavyiapd nnd Attorney
Generul o f Marylund; huad tss.: Col. THOMAS; ANNE, m. 31 Aug,
1711 Benjamin Taskor (271; Johnston).

THOMAS (5), s. of William ¢4),b. 1688, d. 1780 in
Eng??AgEEérnor of &azyland 1742-1747; later member of Parliam?nt
in Bog.; m. Barbara, eld. dau. of Sir Theodore Janssen, Bart.;
in 1750 owned two tracts of land in Balto. Co.: 3500 a. Bla?hn%a
Cambria, and 500 s, Carse's Forest; had iss.: HARRIOT, m. William,
4th Eari of Essex; BARBARA, m. 3 Aug. 1773 Gen, 8t. John (183;
Johnston).

BLAIN, WILLIAM, m. Lydia, admnx. of Amas Johnston (4).

BLAIR, (?), m. by 3 June 1785, bMary, deu. of Alexander Hapnah,
weaver (112).

THE BLAKISTONE FAMILY is the subject of an article by Chrislio
pher Johnston in 346.

BLAKISTON, EBENEZER, no. 7 in the Johnston article; imm. to
Md. by 1671; purch. 100 a. from Heary and Parnell Fldesley in Jan.
1672/3; m. by 19 Feb. 1676 Eliza, dau. of William and Ann Tolson
of Cecil Co. (99; 120; 388).

BLISSARD, WILLIAM, m, Tuvunan (?) and had iss.: TSAAC, L. 1P
Muy 1751; JOHN, b. 4 Sept, 1755 (131).

BLOVER, JOHN, guve Bln e o whoul 25 In Marceh 720010 (e
492},
BLUNDELY,, LAWRENCE, . Morgareel (7)) aed hd A, 0 SARAN, L.

10 Nov. 1728 (131).
PLUNDEN, JAMES, m. on 1 Dee. 1759 Saruwh Hights (131).
DOARD, (%} 1), m. by © Jun., 1720/1 (7}, daw. of Annu, yellet

of Francis Mead of A, A. Co., who ip her will of that date named
her grandsons James and John Board; had iss,: JAMES; JOHN (124).
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BOARD, JAMES (2), s. of (?) (1), was living in 1723/4, and
was prob. the James Board whose will, 23 Feb, 1762 - 14 Feb. 1763,
named sons: JAMES; FRANCIS (6; 111).

BOARD, JOHNW (3}, s. of (?) (1}, was living in 123/4, and m.
Jemima Henderson on 13 Jan. 1733; had iss.: ANN, b. 11 Jan. 1732;
JOHN, b. 11 Jan. 1732 or 1735; JAMES, b. 5 March 1740; WILLIAM,
b. 18 bec. 1743 (133).

RODKIN, JOHN, taxahble in@8pesutia Hund. in 1695 (140).

BOhY, PETER, transp. by 1672, m. on 28 Dec. 1688 in Som. Co.,
Frances, dau. of Stephen Cannon (263; 388},

BODY, STEPHEN (1), poss. a desc. of Poter and Frances {(Cannon),
1. in Balto. Co., by % May 1744 m. 1st on 3 April 1722 Susanna
Tong, and 2nd, on 10 Feb, 1728 Ellzaheth (?); adm. est. of William
Robinsan on 9 Nov, 1731;purch. part Ballcstone from John Loag oa
G March E733; will, 1742 - 3 Noy., 1742, named w. Bl1lsaboeth, nnd
cli. Alunzon, Pepelope w., of Dixon Stansbury, Susanna w, of Neal
Fall, Ann, Elizabeth %. of (?) Johnson, and Peter, ment. 170 a.
Ballston; admin. bond posted by extx. Elizabeth Body with Nicho-
1as Haile and Dixon Stansbury; est. ndm. 2 May 1744 and 18 June
1752 by Elizabeth, now w. of (?) Trotten; had lss,: SUSANNA MEAD,
. 27 April 1723, m. by 1712 Nenl Fall; PENELOPE MEAD, b. 27 Nov.
1724, m. 4 Jan, 17401 NDixon Stunsbury; ANN; ELIZABETH, m. by
1742 {?) Johnsan; PETER; ALANSON, b, 13 Aug. 1730, chose John
Long ns his guardiaon in March 1716, and his est. was taken out of
ol Luke Trotten’s hands (3; 11; 74; 110; 131; 133).

BODY, PETER (2), prob. s, of Stephen (1}, m. on 2% Aug. 1757,
Mary Allender (131},

BOUON, BDWARD, m. on 19 March 1761 Elizahbeth Jones (131},
BOICE, JOMN, d. 28 Jan. 1737 (128).
BOLTON, JOHN, m. by Nov. 1685 Dorothy Crandon (18:358).

BOLTON, CHARLES, m, by March 1739 Ann, admnx. of John Higgin-
san; in 1750 owned 200 a., part Bond's Gifr (4; 32:151; 131;
153).

ROKNT, PETER (1), progenitor of the family, was in Balto. Co.
by 1660, d. by 2B April 1705; m. Alice (7)), wid. of 1st {7}
Gill (by whom she had a s. Stephen), and of 2nd William Drury
{whose wiltl dated 22 Aug. 1676 named w. Alice); in June 1678
Peter and Alice Bond sued James Rigby for her share of Drury's
est,; will, 23 Aug. 1704 - 28 April 1703, named w. Alice, sons
Thomas, William, John, and Peter, land 300 a. at head of Bush
K., Alive Dond posted admin. bond on 25 June 1705 with Isanc Jack-
son and Goorge Oy, ost, iy, on 27 June 1705 by Christopher Gard-
nee andd oo, Huresk, val, ot TO00.15,0; ndm. e¢sl. hy Allece Bond
e U6 July 1T, and by Allce, w. of Philip Washington on 14 May
1707; by 1708 Phllip und Alice had pgreed to live ppart, wsnd Petor
Bond portad hond he would sapport Alice Washlogton; hwl iss.
PETER, b, ¢ 1677; THOMAS, L. ©.1679; WILLIAM, under 16 1in 1704;
JOHN, under 16 in 1704 (2; 11; 48; 67, 122; 200267; 388 ; 538;
BB

HOND, PETER (2), 8. of Peter and Allice, b. ¢.1676, d. ¢.1718;
m. lLteanor, daw. of Richard Gwynn, she m. 2nd 11111 Savage; Peter
served as delegate from Balto. Co. to the Assembly, 1716-1717;
wias a Justice, 1715-1717, will, 28 Feb. 1717/8 - 16 June 1718,
named ch., Richard, William, Thomas, Peter, John, and Benjamin,
lands on Garrison Ridge, Bond' s Pleasant Hills; admin. bond posted
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m. Ruth Bond; had iss.: RACHEL, m, George Harryman by lic. of
8 Feb. 1788; JOSHUA, b. 3 Dec. 1740, and may have d., young;
JOHN: m. Rachel Cole; RITH, b. 25 Feb. 1744, m. Thomas Gist;
ELEANOR, b. 22 Oct. 1746, m. Charles Gorsuch; MARY, b. 25 June
1749, m. Aquila Tipton; SARAN, m. Joshua Hall (84; 114,; 134;
153; 232; 237:11).

BOND, BENJAMIN (11), s. of Peter (2Z) and Eleanor, d. by 1750,
m. Sophia, dau. of Henry Butler; vestryman of 8t. Thomas Par.
after 1749; in 1750 heirs owned 62% a. of Bedford Resurveyed;
had iss,: URATH, b. 10 Aept. 1742 (5; 133; 153; 398),

BOND, THOMAS (12), =. of Thomas (3) and Ann, b. c,1703, living
1781; m. on 3 Feb. 1725 Elizabeth, dau. of Daniel Scott, b. c.
1705, living 1781; prob. the Thomas Bond, Jr., who in 1750 owned
109 a. Bond's Beginnings, 56 a, part Bond's Foriune, 100 a. Tower
Hill, and Miles' Improvement; w. w. Flizubeth conv., dau. Martha
200 ., Nand's Foresi in 1798, Yacheus and Hannah Onion 100 a,of
Rord's Forest in 1780, sod 96 a. Bond’s Forest to Willlum uand
Susanna Amos, and 100 a, Tower H111 to duu. Aone Clemens, her
husb. William Clemens and their 8. Thomas Bond Clemens, all of
Chas. Co.; d. by April 1791 when his relict lK1izabeth, widow
of Thomas Tonrd, d. 7 March 1791 1u her 87(h year, having Tived
with her busb, for over &3 yrs.; had iss.: ANN, b. 13 Aprll 1728,
m. Witliam Clemens; FLIZARETI, b. 2 Nov. 1727; THOMAS ; HANNAIL,

m. Zacheus Onion on 2 Dec, 17H7; MARTHA, h. e.1747, nge 29 1a
177G; SUSANMA, m. William Amos, Jr. {(131; 153; 241-JLGH#A: 414 ;
241-JLG#D:35, 75; 241-JLG#E:451; 258).

BOND, PETER {13), s. of Thomas (3) and Ann, mentioned in his
f,'s will, but d. by 23 Dec. 1738, having m. Hester, dau, of
Isaac Butterworth; she m. 2nd Caleb Hughes; admin. hond posted
23 Dec, 1738 by Hester Pond with Isaac Rutterworth, Hepry Garrett
and Abraham Boyd; est. adm. 17 Sept. 1740 by Caleb Hughes and w.
Hester; had iss.: SARAH, b, 9 Dec. 1719; ANN, b. 18 June 1729;
PETER, b. 10 June 1738 (4; 11; 33:10; 131; 558).

BOND, WILLIAM (14), s. of Thomas (3) and Ann, d. by 1769,
having m. Elizabeth Stansbury, dau. of Luke Stansbury, par. con-
veyed him 510 a. Bond's Lot in June 1723; conv. 304 a. Pond’s
Forest to Josiah Dyer of Bucks Co., Pesna, in 1763, conv. 410 a,
Hond's Forest to Luke Stansbury Bond in 1784, and 193 a. Bond's
Water Mills in (?) to Jokn Bond; in 1745 conv. negro to Ruth,
Luke Stansbury Bond , Priscilla, Elizabeth, Thomas, William, and
Tobias Bond:; in 1750 owned 50 a, Filial Care, 100 a. Limerick,
246 . Midsummer Hills, 180 a. Forberry Neck, and 100 a. Pork
Hall; will, 6 Aug. 1767 - 8 April 1769, named bro. Jacob and w,
Flizabeth as execs.; ch. Luke, Priscilla Worthington, Ruth Nich-
olson, Cassandra, and James; had iss.: LUKE STANSBURY, b. April
1733; PRISCILLA, B. 3 July 1735, m. Vachel Worthington ca 17 Nov.
1757; RUTH, m. 16 March 1749, Hathan Nicholson; CASSANDRA; JAMES;
ELIZABETH: THOMAS ; WILLIAM; and TORIAS. (69; 7B; 87; #8; 90; 92;
112; 127; 131; 133, 153).

BOND, JOHN €15}, s. of Thomus (3) and Ann, Db. 10 Nov. L7123,
d, 1788, m. Aliceanna Wehster, deu. of Jobhn, on 26 day ol May,
1734, at Nottingham Meeting; in 1750 owncd 166 a, of Jumes Park,
2 a. lots Iin Joppa, B4 a. The Oblong, and 33 a. Bond's Tanyard;
known as John Hond, Gent., lived at Fells Paoiat, Balto., in the

winter, Justice of the VPence, Covoner, and Judge of Lhe Nrphuns!
Court, 1760-1773; private dn Capl. William Murlary 'y Ca. o Ar-
ti1lery, YT75-17HY, bl tss, 0 THOMAS, De. J9O0N, m. Surah nlili-
att; PAMELA, m. Williwm Moore; SAMORL, s Cynihifa Rlehnedson;

WILLIAM, m. con 16 Nov. 1771 Sarah Wrong, SISAN, m, 1st Phinens
Hunt, and 2nd (?) Johos; ANN, m. lst (?) Giles; and Znd Edward
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Fell; JANE, m. Samuel Bradford; ABIGAIL.,, m. (?) Abbott; HANNAH,
"marr. out of meeting," husb. not identified {79; 134; 153; 353,
41309303, ’

BOND, JACOB (16), s. of Thomas (3) and Ann, b. ¢.1725%, d. Nov.
1780, m. on 28 Dec, 1747 Fanny Partridge; 2nd (?); and 3rd
Elizaheth (7); member of the Committee in Harf., Co., and a mem-
ber of Co. No. 11; in 1774 a delegate from Harf., Co., to protest
the tax on tea; delegate to Annapolis in 1776 to draw up State
Constituticn; was conv. 4 of Poplar Weck by his f. in Nov,
1752; fn I776 res. in Bush R, Lower Hund., with his ch.,: ELIZA-
BETH, age 28 in 1776; JACOR, Jr., age 26; SARAH, m. Bernard Pres-
ton; JOHN, age 23, PRISCILLA, age 17; DENNIS, age 16; RALPH, age
13; MARTHA, age 10; and CHARLOTTE, age 9 (7; Bl; 133; 210:31;
285; 3549,

ROND, DANIEL {(17), u. of Thomas (3) and Ann, m. on 1 Nov,
1759 Puticnce, dau., of James nnd Elilzabeth (Parrish) Posley;
had 1ss.:0 BETSY ANN; ZACHEUS; JOSHUA, and THOMAS (131).

BOND, JOSHUA (18), s, of Thomas (3) and Ann, d. by 8 July
1768, m. Ann Parirlidgo; in 1750 ownped 10 o, Joshun's Wondows;
will, 28 Duec. ¥747 - B July 176%, namcd w. Anne, and bro. Jacob,
and ch,: William, Buckler, Thomas, James, Saruh, Ann, Mary, Eliza-
heth, and Amelia, and tracts Poplar Neck, part Morpgan's Lot,
Nanger's Range, part Rond's Gift, and part Joshua's Meadows; had
lss.: WILLIAM; BUCKLER; THOMAS: JAMES; SARAH; ANN; MARY; ELITA-
BETH; AMELIA (7; 83:340; 112; 153; 210:31).

BOND, WILLIAM (19), =. of William (4} and Mary, living on 12
March 1754, having m. Anne (?); had iss.; ANN, b. 6 May 1748;
WILLIAM, b, 12 Feb. 1749; SARAH, b. 23 June 1752; DREW, b. 12
March 1754 (131).

BOND, BARNET (20), s. of Wiltiam (4) and Mary, h. ¢. 1709, 4.
1746; m, Alice (7), who m., as her 2Znd husb, Willlam Grimes: conv.
381 Foreberies Neck and Midsummer Hill to William Bond in 1741;
canv, 460 a. Bond's Lot and Bond's Add'n to Walter Billingsley
in 1744, naming 1in the deed his f. William, and his sis. Alice
Johnson; surv. Bond's Care in 1744 (later pat. by his only s.
Thaomas); will of Barnett Bond, "late of Maryland Iin Ameriea, nhow
of St. Anne's Limehouse, Middlesex, 25 Jan. 1741 - 20 April 12?41,
named w. Alice, dau. Mary, bros. Peter and William, sis. Ann,
und cousin William; may be the Barnett Bond for whom admin. bond
was posted 7 Aug. 1746(7) by William Bond, Jr., with Walter Tol-
ley and Amos Garrett; but probate was granted in 1748 to relict
Alice, now w. of William Grimes; bro. and heir in 1750 was one
William Bond; despite apparenl contradictions, Barnett and Alice
seem Lo have had 1lss.: MARY; THOMAS of Barnett, living in 1772
when he pat. Bonpd's Care; poss. JOHN NELCHER; poss. PETER (11;
A7:121; 7H; T7; 207; 231-AL#B:208B).

BOND, JOEN (213, =. ol Joho (5) and Mary, d. by 8 Juno 1739;
n. on 2t Feb, 1733 Isabella Robinson,, dau. ol Willlam and Eliza-
heth Robinson; Isabella m. as Znd husb., by 15 Sept. 1740 George
fresbury; admin. hond posted 4 April 1739 by admnx, Isabella
Bond with Renjamin Bond and Charles Baker; est. inv., on 8 June
1739 by William Dallam and Willilam Bradford, and val. at L 216,
18.4, plus . 1.14.2, while Benjamin Bond and Thomas Richardson
stpned; ast, ndm, by Goeorge and Isabella Presbary o 15 Sept.
PRI nnd B0 Oct, 1743, hd sy, 0 BELIZABETH, b, 27 Doc, 1735 (3
o4 36210, 1),

BOND, DBENJAMIN (22), 5. of John (5} and Mary, 4. by 11 Oct,
174%; m. on 28 May 1737 Clemency Tayvlor, heir of Robert Robertson;
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Clemency m. as her 2nd husb. on 30 March 1749 James Preston; in
Aug. 1746 Renjamin and Clemency conv. Thomas Bond 150 a. Abell's
Lot; his admin. bond posted 21 April 1749 by James Preston with
Daniel Preston and Andrew Thompson; est. adm. on 11 Oct. 1749
and 21 Aug. 1751; in 1750 heirs of Benjamin owned 86 a. part
Whitely, 92 a. of Taylor's Adventure, and 284 a. part Robinson's
Chance and Hog Neck; had iss.: MARY, b. 24 July 1737; JOHN, b. 14
Oct. 1739; BENJAMIN, b, 15 Sept. 1742; CLEMENCY, b. 12 May 1745;
SARAH, b. 13 June 1748 (4; 5; 11; 131; 153).

BOND, NICODEMUS (23), s. of Richard (6) and Mary, b. 25 July
1743, d. ¢.1804 in Balto. Co.; m. on 1 Jan. 1765 Rachel Steven-
son, b. 1 Jan. 1745, d, 1804, dau. of Richard King and Rachel
(?) Stevenson; had iss. (111; 116; 134; 231-AL#B).

BOND, RICHARD (24), s. of Richard (6) and Mary, b. 9 Sept.
1745; inher. 50 a. of land in f.'s will.

BOND, SHADRACK (25), s. of Richard (6) and Mary, b. 28 Oect.
1751; dinher. 50 a. Middle Ridge from his [I.; went west as a
sgt. with George Rogers Clark, d. St. Clalr Co., I11. (399:100),

BOND, WILLIAM (26), s. of Thomas (R), and Phebe, b, 30 Nov.
1741, d. by 8 May 1769; m. Susunna (?), who m. as her 2nd husb.
by lie. 31 March 1778, Isaac Hammond (7; 8; 232).

BOND, THOMAS (27), s. of Thomas (8) and Phebe, b, 27 Sept.
1744.

BOND, SAMUEL (28), s. of Peter (9) and Susanna, b. 26 Sept.
1736, d. 1796; m. on 9 Feb. 1766 Charity Clark, and had iss.
(8; 10; 114; 134).

BOND, AMON (29), s. of Peter (9) and Susanna, b. 14 July 1746.

BOND, EDWARD (30), s. of Peter (9), and Susanna, b. 12 July
1748; prob. the Edward who died testate by 22 March 1797, having
marr. and had iss. (114).

17580ND. BENJAMIN (31), s. of Peter (9), and Susanna, b. 22 Sept.

175I;OND, HENRY (32), s. of Peter (9) and Susanna, b. 22 April

BOND, CHRISTOPHER (33), s. of Peter (9) and Susanna, b, 2 Nov.
1757, said to have migrated to Ohio; m. and had iss.

BOND, JOSHUA (34), s. of Peter (9) and Susanna, b. 25 Oct.
1759,

BOND, JOSHUA (35), s of John (10) and Ketarea, b, 3 Dee. 1710;
may bo Lhe dosihan wha o Intestate by 22 Feb, 1775 when admln.,
wus granted to Ann Bond; may have had s, JOUN, Viving in Va. as
the subject of an advortisement In the Balto, Md. Journal of 20
July 1787 (2356).

BOND, JOHN (36), s. of John (10) and Ketura; m. Rachel Cole.

BOND, THOMAS (37), 5. of Thomas (12) and Elizabelh Lot L 1RO
In Murl. Co.; m. 3 Feb, 1765 Catharine Fell, daw. of Wil lam and
Sarah (Bond) Fell (131, 201-WG#94; 244-A08C) .

BOND, PETER (38), s. of Peter (13) and lHester, b, 10 June
1738; may be the "Peter Bond of Peter" who chose John Deaver as
his guardian in June 1756 (40:2).

BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1659 - 1759 53

BOND, LUKE STANSBURY (39), s. of William (14) and Elizabeth,
b. April 1733, d. e¢.1772; will, 19 April 1772 - 2 Jan. 1773,
named four ch.: THOMAS; JOHN; ELIZABETH; WILLIAM (112; 237-11).

BOND, JAMES (40), s, of William (14) and Elizabeth, living
June 1786; m. Martha (?) (538).

BOND, THOMAS (41), s. of William (14) and Elizabeth, living 6
Aug. 1767.

BOND, WILLIAM (42), s. of William (14) and Elizabeth, living
1745, but not in 1767.

BOND, TOBIAS (43), s. of William (14) and Elizabeth, living
in 1745, but not in 1767.

BOND, THOMAS (44), s. of John (15) and AliceAnna, living as
late as 1771; m. 1st in 1771 Rebecca, dau. of Capt. Tobias Stans-
bury, and 2nd, Sarah Chew; Judge of the Orphan's Court and Jus-
Lice of the Peace; had iss.: JOHN, an itinerant preacher; THOMAS
EMERSON, editor of The Christian Advocate; ANN, m. Rev. John
Wood of New York (353; 130:931).

BOND, Dr. JOHN (45), s. of John (15) and AliceAnna, m. Sarah
Elliott.

BOND, SAMUEL (46), s. of John (15) and AliceAnna, m., Cynthia
Richardson.

BOND, WILLIAM (47), s. of John (15) and AliceAnna, b, 1746,
d. after March 1783, rendered Civil Service in Md. during the
Rev. War; m. 16 Nov. 1771 Sarah Wrong (131; 353).

BOND, JACOR (48), s. of Jacob (16) and Fanny Partridge Bond,
b. ¢.1750, living in 1776 w. wife Elizabeth in Bush R. Lower
Hund. (285).

BOND, DENNIS (49), s. of Jacob (16) and Fanny, b. ¢.1760,
living in 1776; may have m. in 1787 Mary Merryman (346-2:218).

BOND, RALPH (50), s. of Jacob (16) and Fanny, b. ¢.1763, 1liv
ing in 1776,

BOND, ZACHEUS (51), s. of Daniel (17) and Patience.

BOND, JOSHUA (52), s. of Daniel (17) and Patience.

BOND, THOMAS (53), s. of Daniel (17) and Patience.

NOND, WILLIAM (541), s, of Joshua (18) and Anne, living on 19
Jun, 1771 when ns oxee. of his (.'s will he conv. 35 n, Poplar
Neek and 3 . Clarkson's Purehase to his bro. Buckler (231-AL#1).

BOND, BUCKLER (55), s. of Joshun (18), and Anne, wias conv.
Tand by his bro. William In 1774; m, by 3 Nov. 1779 Mary, dau.
ol Tobins Stansbury; miay have been the Buckler, age 30, living
with (n 1st w.?) Charlty, age 32, and Martha, 3, ard Sarah, 1,
in Bush R. Lower Hund. in 1776 (231-AL#1; 231-WGHE: 285).

BOND, THOMAS (5G), s. of Joshua (18) and Ann, living 1768,

HOND, JAMES (57), s. of Joshua (18), and Ann, living 1768,

BOND, WILLIAM (58), s. of William (19) and Anne, b. 12 Feb,
1749,
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BOND, THOMAS (59), 5. of Barnett (20) and Alice, b. ¢,1738/40,
d. March 1795, bur, 30 March 1795, age 56; m. 7 July 1768 Sarah
Bond; pat. Bond's Care in 1772 (tract had orig. been surv. for
his £.); admin. granted to Sarah Bond 23 May 1795; est. inv, &
Aug. 1795 by Chaney Hatton and Nicholas Brian, val. at B 276.7.0;
wid, Sarah m, 2nd James Gregory; had iss. (131; 203:131; 235,
237:13; 238;1).

BOND, JOHR DELCHER {(80), poss. s. of Barnett {20) and Alice.
DOND, PETER (61), poss. s. of Barnett {20) and Alice.

BOND, JOHN (62), s. of Benjamin (22) and Clemency, b. 14 Qct.
1739, living im 1751.

BOND, BENJAMIN (63), s. of Benjamin {22) and Clemency, b. 15
Sept. 1742, living 1751.

Unglaced Bonds.

BOND, ANN, d. by 14 June 1744 when admin. bond was posted by
William Andrews, with George Presbury and James Tolly (11).

BOND, CHARLES, w. Elcunor {?) and had iss.: SUSANNA, b. 1 Sept,
1737; CHARLES, b. 21 Nov. 1739 (128).

BOND, JAMES, d. by 26 Jan. 1751 when admin. bond wus posted by
John Bond, with Thomas Hond {(11),

BOND, JOHN, m. Eleanor (7} and had iss.; JANE, b. 27 Aug. 1736
(128).

BOND, SARAH, in 1750 owned 100 a., of Harris' Trust, aod 150 a.
of Abel’'s Lot (153).

BOND, URTIAH, runaway servi. of Joseph England, Nov. 1745 (35;
7423,

BOND, URIAH, blacksmith, d. by 31 Jan. 1748 when admin. bond
was posted by David McCulloch, with William Dallam and Talbot
Risteau (11).

BONE, EDWARD, was in Balto. Co. hy 1692 as u taxable in n.
side Patapsco TMund. (138),

BONE, ELIZABETH, admitted teo bearing & bast. named Nathan,
fathered by a bklack, March 1758 (46:100),

BONE, JOHN, was in Balto. Co. by 1692 as a taxable In s, side
Patapsco Hund. (128).

BONE, WILLTAM, ajpc c.1Y, runawuy conv. servl. of Wiltliam wnd
James Domitt, in Lhoe Forks ol Gunpewder, Sopt.. 1742 {3843,

BONFIELD, FHANCIS, was in Bulto. Coa. by 1750 when he ownud
100 a, of Arubia Pelrew (153),

¢ ag?NFIELD, JAMES VAINE, s. of Orphy Ensor, was b. 27 Dec. 1757
1 .

BONNADAY, ALICE, lud. lor bast., named Jobn Hall as Lhe (athor,
June 1712 (21:316).

BONNADAY, JONHN, s, of Alice, was age 2 in June 1809 when he
was bound to John Roberts to apge 21; may be the John "Bonadee"
who d. 10 Qet. 1713 (21:40; 1731).
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BONNER, HENRY, 1n Balto. Co. by Oct. 1684 when he surv. 1000
a, Bonner's Camp, 4. test. by 21 Oct. 1702 in P. G. Co., leaving
land in Balto. Co., to widow Eliza; may be the Henry Bonrer of
Charles Co., who imm. ¢.1669 (122:13; 211.50, 388),

BONNER, JOHN, m., 28 Feb. 1754 Christian Ingram, had iss.:
WILLIAM, b, 3 March 1755; SARAH,  b. 13 Feb. 1757, ARTHUR, b. 14
Jan. 1759; MARTHA, b. 9 May 1769 (129).

BONNEY, PETER, d, 16 Jan. L719; as Peter Barney his est. was
tov. 16 May 1720 by Thomas Cord and Thomas Shay, and val. at
F 56.17.11; admin. bond posted 17 May 1720 by Thomas Moulder of
Chester Co., Penna.,, with John Hall and Thomas Cord (11; 48; 128),

BOOKER, RICHARD, of Va., acq. title to land in Md. in 1664,
imm. by 1665 and obtained cert, for land in Balto, Co.; may have
transp., Thomas Booker by 1664; in Jan. 1670/}, Elizabeth Booker,
wid, and Richard Booker, Gent,, oxch,300 m. on the n. side of Bo-
hemian Cr. for 200 lund in New Kent Co., Va. (87, 38B).

BOOKER, JOMNN, w. by Sept. 1694 Edith, extx. of Christopher
Gist (20:289).

BOONE, HUMPHREY, in Md. by 10 May 1672 when he surv. 160 a.
Doane's Adventure; in A. A, Co. by Aprll 1690 when numed as over-—
seor in ihe will of James Orrouck; d. test. in Balto. Co., with
will, 19 Nov. 1709 - 30 Nov. 1709, namecd s. Hobert, dau. Mary
Merryman; est. admlin. 4 aug. 1710 by exec,; had iss.: ROBERT,
living 1710; MARY, m. by 1709 (?) Merryman (2; 121; 122; 211:107).

BOONE, JOHN, was in Balto. Co. by 1694 as a taxable in n. side
Guopowder Hund.; d. by March 1718; m. by 1695 Jane widow of John
Durham; in March 1705 w. wife comnv. to Matthew Green tract Levy's
Tribe which Samuel Durham left to John Boone ; admin. bond posted
17 March 17I8 by adwnx. Jane Boone with John Taylor and Mathew
Hale; est. inv. April 1719 by Charles Baker and Jno. Bawlings and
wal, ut E 81.8.0; est. admin. by Jane Boone on B April 1721, 11
Aug. 1722, 9 Nov. 1723, and 5 June 1724; Jane Boone living 8 March
1732 (1; 2; 11; 51; 64; 139; 341).

BOONE, ROBERT, was in Balto. Co. by 1750 when he owned 225 a.
Young Richard and 200 a, Rockhold's Range (153).

BOCRIN. See BORING.

BOOTHBY, EDWARD, d. by 1698/9, having imm. to Balto. Co. by
c.31685; m. ¢.1893/4 Elizabeth (Carter) Utie Johnson, dau. of John
Carter of Lancaster Co., Va.;, she m. lst Nathaniel Utie, who d.
1675/6, and 2nd Henry Johnson, who d. 1690/1; Boothby rep. Balto.
Co. in the Assembly, 1692-1683, and 1694-1695; acquired many
parcels of land; will, 11 Dec. 1698 - 10 Jan. 1688/9, named w.

Tl ivnr, duu, Frances (not yet 18), s.-in-luw Joseph Johason, and
Francls Whltehcad, Simon Wilmer, and Anthony DPrew; he d. 12 Dec.
1698 al 8Spesutin Island, and his wid. Elizabeth was bur. 4 Aug.
1499 nt Jobn Hall's; admin. bond posted 14 Feb. 1692 by his execs.;
est. of Edward and Elizabeth Boothby inv. by Roger Matthews and
llenry Jackson a&nd val, at E 310.19.0% plus debts of E31.8.6 and
76342 1bs. lob.: est. adm. by James Phillips on 13 April 1711;

had iss.: FAANCES, under 18 on 11 Dec. 1698, m, Josias Middle-
more on 9 Oct, 1720 {1; 2; 11; 128; 131; 206; 211; 370},

RORAM, JOSEPH, m. 7 Aug. 1753 Sarah Demmitt (131).

BORCK. See DURKE.
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100 a. of Expectation; in March 1704 conv. 100 a, of the same
tract to Samuel Jackson (60:132; 64:7; 66:287).

ELLIS, CHARLES, d. by 12 Jan. 1713/4 when admin. bond was pos-
ted by Thomas Todd with Nicholas Rogers; est., inv, 12 Sept. 1713
by Jno. Eager and Jos'h Hood and val. at E 12,5.10; est. admin.
by Todd on 18 Oct. 1714; dec. left no relations (1:25; 13:45;
48:150) .

ELLIS, ELIZABETH, had iss.: MARY EDMUNDS, b. 16 Feb. 1705/6
(129:202},

ELLIS, JAMES, was in Balto., Co. by July 1673 when he surv, 210
a, Chance, or Ellis' Chance, later held by Roberl Woelsh; in Sept,
1683 sury. 500 a. James Park, which was lalor held by his orphans
and then by Mary Ellds; &, in A. A, Co., loaving a will, 14 april
1683 - 25 Aug. 1693, which named w. Mary (formerly w. aof Maj.
John Wulsh), wile's son Robort Welsh, and his own dau. Mary who
was not yet 16; James' Park was to go Lo dau, Mary, and Ellis'
Chance was to go to Robert Welsh{121:52; 211:48, 49, 111).

ELLIS, JANE, hud iss.: SARAH, b. 14 Nov. 1750 (134:19).

ELLIS, MARY, m. Cadwallader Jones on 23 April 1702 and was
bur. 17 June 1703 {(128:21; 125:196).

ELLIS, MARY, m, William Costley on 28 Dec, 1709 (129:208),

ELLSOM, ROBERT, m. Jahe Taylor on 15 Dec. 1735, and had s.:
THOMAS, b. 20 June 1736 (133).

ELMES, JOHM, was in Balta, Co, by 1692 as a taxuble in n.
side Patapsco Hund., (138).

ELSTON, ROBERT, m, Elizabeth Parker on 1 Aug. 1731 {128B:62).

ELWIES, LION, serv, with 4 years to serve, was listed in the
1732 inv, of Rowland Shepherd (53:120),

ELWOOD, RICHARD, m. Mary Lindsay on 9 Oct. 1748 (131},
THE EMERSON FAMILY has been discussed by Robert Barnes ia

"The Em(er)son~Cabb-Hawkins Connection," Murylund Magazine of
Genealogy, vol. 4, no. 2 (rall L9981}, pp. 67-73.

EMERSON, JAMES (1), wlse known uas Junes Fmpson or Fmson,
wus in Culvert Co,, Md., in 16H8 ns Lhe husb. of Rebocew, wid,
of John Darnall; Rmerson was exec. and legatee of William Har-
butt in ratter's will of 26 Jan. 1699; maved Lo Balto, Co, by
Nov, 1703 when Thomas Thurstion, s. of late Col. Thomas Thursloo,

sold 500 n. Elherton to James YFmppion of Cal. Coo;" odl) o St
George's Par., Tenving o will, § Jun, 1747/8 - 31 Jdan. 1707/H,
named his w. Hebacch as exlx., and ch. James (nol yet 17), Eilza,

Rebecea, and Annc; his est. was admin., 9 Oct. 1710 by the extx.
Rebecca now w. of James Cobb,; Rebecca later m. John Hawkins, Sr.;
dec. left iss.; JAMES, pnot yet 16 in 1707; ELIZA, m. lst Mark
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Whitaker on 13 Feb. 1717, and 2nd on 6 Oct. 1729 Francis Taylor;
REBECCA, b. 12 March 1701 in Calvert Co., m. John Kawkins, Jr.,
on 23 Dec. 1718; ANNE, m. Cornelius Poulson on 23 Dec. 1720;
RACHEL, b. 7 June 1708 (after her father's death), m. Gregory
Farmer on 14 June 1723 (2:147; 122:104; 128; 129; Barnes, op.
cit., pp. 67-88).

EMERSON, JAMES (2), s, of James (1) and Rebecca, d. 21 Feh,
1719/20 (128B:37).

EMERBON, HENRY, illeg. s. of Mary Emerson (serv, to John Price)
was bound to said Price in June 1732 (29:297),

EMERSON, MARY, serv., of John Price, was tried for bast. 1in
Juno 1734; hud s. HENRY, b. by June 1732 (28:297; 30:284)

EMERSON, TORTAS, m, 1st Mary Bur on 10 Dec. 1704, and 2nd
Elizabeth {(---); d. by 6 April 1724 when admin. bond was posted
by admnx. Elizabeth Emerson with Thomas Taylor and Charles Wells;
est. inv. in 1724,; and admin. by Ellzabeth Emerson on 2 April
1725 and 8 June 1731; had dau. (---}, b. 29 Dec. 1708 (3:30, 98;
13:41; 26:48%; 51:227, 22H; 128:22, 25).

EMES, JCHN, m. Elizabeth Stiles on Sept. 1748 (131}.

EMMETT, SAMUEL, m. by 4 Sept. 1760 Mary, dau, of Willlam Jen-
kins (6:24; 210-31:316).

EMMETT, WILLIAM, of Balto. Co., claimed land for service in
1673 (388).

EMORY, ROBERT, m. by 14 March 1722 or 1728 Anne, wid. of Wm.
Hawkins (1:148),

ENGLAND, JOHANNES (1), m, Amice (---) and lived in Burton-
on-Trent, Staffordshire, Eng., and had s.: LUDOVIC (LOUIS),
bapt. 5 Feb. 1877 {Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Salnts,
International Genealogy Index: Staffordshire, July 1984},

ENGLAND, LOUIS (2), s. of Johamnnes (John} (1), as Ludovic was
bapt. 5 Feb, 1877 at Burton-cn-Trent, m. Sarah (---), and were
prob. the par, of: JOSEPH (136).

ENGLAND, JOSEPH (3), s. of Louis and Sarah, was b. 11 d, 4
me., 1716 at "Henton-on-Trent," prob, Burton-on-Trent, Stafford-
shire, Eng.; d. by 8 Aug. 1763 in Balto, Co,, Md.; m, 20 d, 2
mo, {(April) 1742 Kliraboth Dutton, dau. of Hobert DuLton of
Northoanst, Cecil Co., Md,; was 1n Dalto, Co. by Oct. 1747 when
he purch. 100 a. Pox Hall from John and Catherine Evans; 1n 1750
wass listed us the ownor of ¥Yox Hall, est. admin. by Elizabeth
Fngland and William Amaos on 8 Aug. 1763 and 27 Feb, 1784; had
fas. s HOBERT, b, 7 Sepl. 1743; WILLIAM, b. and d. 1745; HANNAR,
b. 132 Nov., 1746; JOSEPI, Jr., b. 11 July 1749, moved Lo London
Grove MM, Pu., in 17685; GEORGE, b. 3 Nov. 1751, JOHN, b, 20 Feb.
1755; SAMULL, b. 23 July 1757; ELIZABLETM, b. 26 June 1760 (6:22,
B2; 79:580; 1386; 153:83),.
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BORDLEY, JOHN, serv., with 18 mos. to serve in 1742 inv. of
Jonas Robinson (53),

BORDLEY, MARTHA, ind. for bast., March 1731 (29:225),

BORDSMAN, WILLIAM, orphan, age 13 next Nov., in June 1757 was
bound io Robert and Susanna Mills {(46:37).

BOREMAN, EDWARD, d. by 30 March 1708 when admin. bond was posted
by John Landys and w, Catherine, with John Yates and John Parker
(11}, See also BOWMAN.

THE BORING FAMILY 1s the subject of a family genealogy by
Edwin G. Hecklinger and Edwin C. Boring. (540).

BORING, JONIN (1), imm. to Md, by 1670 with dau. Ann; d. in Bal-
ta Co. in 1600; may have m. ihree Uimes; 1si Lo the unknown molLher
of Ann; 2nd Lo Murpereot, wid., ol Roger Sidwell; ded ta Ann (7))
surv. G0 u, Borlog's Ronge In 1679 and 50w, Boring's Pesiure io
1682; his wl13, 2 Moy 1690 - 8 Aug, 1690, namicd “"now wlfe" Ann,
sons Thomas, Jumes, und John {(Iniltor to he of age nl 283 ost,
inv, Oct. 1690 by Thomas Long and Francls Walkins and val. ut
T a32.11.4; est. wdmin. 16 Muy 1704 by Churltes Merrymun uas Lhe
orig. excc., John Ferry, was dec.; wid. Ann m. 2nd John Ferry;
hud 1ss.: ANN, b. by 1870; 'THOMAS; JAMKS; JOIN, L. ¢.1682/4; MARY
(2; 81; 59; 60; 107; 211; 388},

BORING, JAMES (2), s. of John (1), d. ¢.1738 in Balto. Co.;
m. 1st by 4 March 1719 Jape, dau, and coheir of Daniel Welsh, and
2nd Rebecca, wid. of (?) Gain; she m. 3rd John Frazier; In 1719
with Jane conv, Welsh's Adventure to Otho Holland; leased pt.
Biathnia Cambria from Thomas Bladen in Dec. 1736, the lease to run
for the lifetimes of himself, w. Rebececa, and dau. Ann; d. by 15
April 1738 when admin. bond was posted by Rebecca, with Charles
and John Green; est. admin. 1B Qct. 1741 by Rebeccn, now w. of
J. Frazier; est. admin. agaln on 17 March 1742; had iss.: ANN
living in 1742 (3; 4; 21; 31: 61; 67; 68, 70). !

BORING, THOMAS (3), s. of John (1)}, d. by 1723; admin. bond
posted 6 May 1723 by James Boring; est. admin. 10 Dec. 1736; had
iss.: THOMAS; JAMES; and MARY (2; 11; 31:100; &7)}.

HORING, JOHN (4), s. of John (1), was bh. o.1683 and d. ¢,1750;
m. 18l Iy 10 May 1707 Mury (?); m. Zml Pretiosa (P} whe d. 2 Fob,
1734; and m. Jrd Sarah (?} who d. 1763; in May 1707 he and Mary
conv. pt. Jones' Inherilance Lo John Norton; iIn Jan. 1718 he and
w. Pretivsa conv. 202 n, Seised to Thomas Yord; gave age ns 60 In
1732 and said bis stepfather John Ferry was alive In 1693; in Jan.
1741 eonv, 100 a. The Landing to son-in-law Dutton Lane; 1n Oct.
1749 conv. land to son John and grandsons Willtam, Reuben (af Tho-
mag}, and Jahn (of John); admin. bond posted & Oct. 1750 by admnx
Sarah Boring; est. admin, 13 March 1751 and 15 Oct. 1751 in 1750
his helrs owned 100 a, Hail's Folly, 100 n. Hall's Diseu&ery B5
a, Xnight's Addition, and 110 a. John's Fuyor ; will of Saraﬁ q
Oct. 1757 « 12 Sept. 1763, named Rev. Thomus Chase oad Wm. Asﬂnw;
had Lss.; DINAY, m. Dutton Lunc: JOHN; and THOMAS (5; ¥1; 58; 83;
67; 68; 70; 73; 74; 75; 76; T7; 78: 11%; 153; 163:157).

BORING: THOMAS {(5), s. of Thomns (A, d, test. In 1795 w. s
21 Jun, 1730 Mary lHafl«a (who d. 14 April 1734); m. Znd l’hlilznnnn.
(?) (who d. IBG1); had iss.: MARY, b, 4 Apeil 1734, m. (?) Kelly
{she may bLe the Mary Boring ind. for bast, In Nov. 1740),; RUTH
b. 15 Dec, 1745; EZEKIEL, b, 1751; MILEKDA, m. (%) Tracey (32:551'
114; 131; 133). .

— -

BALTIMORE CCOUNTY FAMILIES, 1659 - 1759 57

BORING,, JAMES (8), s. of Thomas (3}, d4. c.18189 in Balto. Co.
having m. Martha Wheeler on 25 Dec. 1736; Martha was dau. of Wm.
Wheeler; in Aug. 1740 James &nd Murtha conv. 100 a, of Land to
William Merryman; will of James, 15 Sept. 1807 - 28 Dec., 1819,
named these ch.: JOSHUA (to have Green's Desire); ABRAHAM {to
have Sportsman's Hall): JAMES, and RICHARD {to have jointly Up-
land and Meadow Ground); MARY, m. (?) Tipton; ELIZABETH, m. (7)
Handle; and REBECCA, m. (?) Cullisom (4; 133, 236:11}.

BORING, JOHN (7), s. of John (4} and Pretiosa, d. by 1763; m.
by March 1746 Avarilla {posa. dauw. of Charles Robinson); in March
Jonn and Avarills sold Richard Miller Cole part Bordimg's Gift,
and w. Charles Merryman and w. Millicent conv. pt, of same land
to Charles Ridgely; in 1750 as John Boreing IT owned 50 a. Boreing
Gift, 355 a. Boreing's Forest, and 100 a. Boring's Meadow; was
il. by March 1763 when Avarillae Boelng, wid., sold to Nicholas
Brittan hoer rlght of dower tn 3/3 interuest of Boring's Forest,
Cuckoldmaker's  fpzurd, and Boring's GLTL; Avarilla was alive
Ia 174d; had iqs, 0 JOIN, livipg Oct, 1748 whon his grandlather
conv. him land (79; BT, 153; 231:AL#L).

BORING, THOUAS (B), s, of John (4) wnd TPretiosa, d. by 17861,
having m. 3 Feb., 1734 Elizabelh Welsh, who d. c.17B5; in July
173G Thomss and Klizabeth conv. Thomas' Park to Charles Ridgely;
in Feb. 1719 wlih bro, John conv. Sarah Boring (prob. thelr step-
moth.) lots 17 wund 18 in Balto. Town; will, 30 May 1752 - 11 May
1761, named s, James, w. Elizabeth, and s. Reuben; will of wid.
Elizabeth, 20 Jan. 1773 - 21 July 1785, named iss.: WILLIAM, b,
19 Feb. 1735, d. 18l1; JAMES; REUBEN; and URATH, m. John Frazier.
(79, 80; 111; 113),

BORING, EZEKIEL (9), s. of Thomas (5) and Philizanna, was alive
in Aug. 1794 when Jobhn and Sarah Boring conv., him 2 acres of
Green's Chance; by May 1802 was in York Co., Penna. {(231-WG#PP:
231-WGA71).

BORING, JUSHUA (10), s. of James (6) and Martha Wheeler, inher.
Green's Chance from his father.

BORING, ABRAHAM (11}, s. of James (&) and Martha, 1lnher. land
Sportsman’s Hall from his father.

TORING, JAMES (12}, s. of James (6) and Martha, with bro. Rich-
urd inher. parts of Uplund ond Meadow Ground from thelr father.

BORING, RICHARD (13), s. of James (6) and Martha, wiih bro.
Jumes inher, parts of Upland nnd Meadow Ground from their father.

BORING, JOUN (14}, s. of Joho (7) and Avarilla, was conv. land
by his grandfather John in Oct. 1749; m. Sarah (?), who in Aug.
1794 joined him conv., 2 acres Green's Chance to Ezckiel Boring,
and 19% a. Green's Chance, 13B au. Green's Meadows, and 13 a.
Anything at A1l to George Koller of York Co., Penna.;, may have
hud al lewsit one son: JOSHUA, d. 1B22 in Balto. Co. (80; 231-_
WOHDD Y,

BORING, WILLIAM (15), s. of Thomas {(8) and Eliz., b, 19 Feb.
1735, d. 18B11l; m, Martha {(?) who d. ¢.1815; both left wills; in
June 1765 Willlam and Murtha, and bro. Heuben and lotter's w.
Nuney ¢onv., 10L 17 in Balto., Town Lo Mark Alexandor; had iss.:
THOMARS, JOSHIFA; WLEZADLTH, m. flenry Green; PETER; POLLY, JOSIAS;
ANN: and GREENBURY (90; 118; 133, 153),

BORING, JAMES (16), s. of Thomas (8) and Eliz.; not traced.

BORING, REUBEN (17}, s. of Thomas {8) and Eldiz., in Oct.
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-8 October 1810. Samuel DAVIS and _
Wit. James Rochelle. Married g Octe « Drewry Lane. p 202

4 February 1794. Thomas DAVIS and Martha Morris. Sur. John Morris.
Wit. Jolm D. Hzussmarm, Married 6 Feb, by Reve Drewry Lane.. p 95

19 December 1810, Thomas DAVIS and Elizabeth Harrisen. Sur.
¥illiam Thorpe. - Wit. James Rochelle. p 204 .-

23 October 1789, William DAVIS and Charlotte Frencis, dau. of -
Elizabeth Francis. Sur. Willie Francis, Wit. Francis Young, Jr.
Married by Rev. Robert Murrell. p 62 ‘ -

16 October 1797, William DAVIS of Northempton Co., N.Ce, &nd Sally
Harrison, dan. of Henry Harrison., Sur. Willie Francis. Wit. Samuel

Ke.._'l.z, Jre Married by Revs Robert Murrell, -Returned 26 Jan. 1798.
p 11

5 Jenuary 1763, Henry DAWSON nd Mary Lemg of Nottoway ParisH. Sur.
Jesse Jones, Wit, David Fisher. p 8

12 April 1770. John DAWSON and Mary Edmmds. Sur. Devid Edmmds.
Wit, Richard Kello, p 15

16 October 1790. Davis DAY and Priscilla Hlunt, dau..of Joim Hlunt.
Sur, Samel Kello. Viit. John Burges. 67 P

! Sur. Jew&t. John

23 July 1804, John DAY and Harriott Iamb dau. of Clarissa thite=
-head, Sur. John T. Vaughan. Wit.. Ben,jamin Cobb., P 161

9 January 1794, John DAY an fem Elow,
.De Haussmann, p 93.-. - .

10 September 1795. John DAY and Elizabeth Cook Sur. Lazarus Cooke
p1l03 -. . . T

12 July 1762. Thomes DAY and Elizabeth Foster (mdow). Sur. John
Watkins., Wit, Richard Kellos p 7 . : -

12 December 1776, Benjamin DEEERRY and Elizabeth Suiter. Sur. John
Suiter, Wit, Samuel Kello. p23 - S

3 hugust 1786, Jemes DEFORD and Jane Lancasters Married by Rev,
David Barrow. M:ﬁsters* returns p 638 o : o

2 May 1789. Elkensh DELANY and Mourning Balley, consent of Tryal
Bailey. Sur. Jacob Bziley. No witness given. Married by Rev.
George. Gurley, Rector of St. Iuke's Pmsh, Episcopal Chuyche p~60

123 December 1790, Allen DELOACH and M:L'Lle Onesr. Sur, James Oney.
Vit, Sammel Kello., p 69
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MARYLAND GENEALOGIES
Joumals, edited }

7, and proveq 4 Sept., 1738 (Balto. i, 296)
Names hig gong Francis, Corneling, gnq Edward Howard,
and hjg daughterg Sarah, Mary, and Violetta Gist, and Eli-
t ig Interesting g note that these ladjes
Istinguighod Revo]utionary worthy,

ol. John Eager Howar

» Who wag the son of their brother
-0rneling,

hristopher Gist 3 apg Sarah (Howard) hije wife had
1ssue ;—

i. Rioyapg Giars |, 2 Sept, 1729, kiled at battle
ﬁfountain, 1780; gaid to have descond
ina,

i VmLm'm Gis, b, 4 J
7 i Cor, N,.

of King's
ants in South Caro-
' uly 1731, m. William Cromwel),
THANIE], Gist, b, 15 Oct. 1733

) d. early iy following
. Century,
¥, THoaag G

18T, settlad jn Kentucky; d
Y. Nawey Gr

- about 178g,
ST, g, Unmarried jp Kentuek

¥.
4, NATHANIEL Gisr 3 (Richard 2 Christopher
daughte, of Joghnyg Howarq and sigter 4o
brotheps Chr

istopher ang William, They
corded jp g Payy’

ul’s register —
a z:rpomn Gisp,
i, Cygy

') married Mary
the wives of hig
had issue g re-

b 24 December 1732,
STOPHER Gisz, b, 2 September 1734,

5 Wiripay, Gist 8 (Richard,? Christopher ') was born in

711, According g 4 deposition made ip 1767, wherein he

glves hijg 480 23 56 years (Chancery, D. D
He dieq 19 Noy. 149

4, and the date ig recorded {
ter of S¢ Thomgg’s Parigh

h » Baltimoye County, where his
Marriage ang the birthg of his chjj

dren are also recorded.

@ married, 9o Octobey 1737, Iolotta, daunghtor of J oshua

Howard, hamed iy hep father’s wil] g4 my daughtor Vig.

letty Gigg 7 Sce above), 3 dveover, Corneliys Howard

(son of Joshy, ' ¢ County, plantor, conveys, 7
Ugust 1771, to 1; i i

Gist ang William Gist
Baltimere Town (Balio, Co., A,

. '€ Was theroforg an aunt of Qo). John
oward of Rcvohltionnr_y fame, William Qist 3 gng
(ll’owurd) his wifo had fssng s

Y W, A, Derlington, were published at
Plttsburgh in 1893, Tistopher (3igt married Sarah,
daughter " of Joshua Howard of Baltimore County, whose

l GIST FAMILY
B

i mth E‘.d .
G 3 b, 30 Sept. 17383 m. Ellza
. EP .
8 | I8 MAJ‘ JHS H ¥3T er

1742, James Calhoun,
b et L oy, 1766,
il. WiLLiam Hier, v. 1747; m.
: b. 25 Neo
iii. ANNE GisT,

First Mayor of Baltimore.

; d. 19887 m. Ruth 13;11@3 Nov,
- Gisr, b, 19 May 1750; 1 H
s OMAR - :

; d.
19 May 1750;
ABETH GiaT, b. B2.

: v Euf??ﬁ, R“gﬂ;g gfl‘iGe‘la'.i'&; d. unmarried 17
1 : 8T, b. 56.
. i Voneris Gior, b, 13 s MeClure, 28 May

MM Grst, b. 26 Sept. iage to Andrew was probably

viii, BrrLEN . hose marriag Y ister,

| Nore. Barah Gist, wr;:d in 8t. Thomas' reg
‘ " 1772, s reco

o st
also a daughter of William Gis

in 1713,

born .
T Grse? (Richard,? Chistopher 1) was born In 1500,
6. Tmomas

A herein \
ers de in 1767, w Tiis will,
. deposition made 179).
ac_:eordmb t;) acal? { Chancery, D. . ngzi) il 1788 (Balto.,_
his ﬂ(!f igsﬁs‘e‘b);uarv 1787, was prclwe%altimore Col:lm‘.j!2 (?]QT;IY
- date : . ber of the . ied ul
. Te was a mem . He married, Ral-
' v, 297.)' I Arch., xi, 363). Cockey of Ba
mitteo in 1;7(11,(51;{%115“ daughter of John Coe e ted in
! 1785 (St. Pa She was born 2 Ngv. as proved 12 Fea
! timoro ("(.]"nt'y-‘]l dated 7 Maveh 1799, w Gist® and Susan
o ];})lél' Evlgaito vii, 152). Thomas
ruary S 2

(Cockoy) his wife had issue:—

6/7. ]
14 Feb’y 173 3. com
i BETH GisT,t b, . oV, 18_1. * L.
i, ':E'I;?GIST’ b. 22 N?:v‘a}]’“'ﬁarch 1741; d.lﬁl gﬂ- Militia (M1
::: Cor. Tnmuz Tﬁb’f 1777, Colonel in Balto.
) issione ] o
Arohivas, xi o b 22 Teby e Yary 1777, 18t Major in
0 iv. GEN. MorpECar GisT, b. missioned, 4 Febyi 114 ¢ in
R e Qo MMitie (14 e Seeond Ticutenan
' Balto. Co. Militi d, 30 Aug. cvi, 350.) B
vi. Davip ﬁISszorﬂ‘;iiEfi‘:n?.ﬂid. Archives, xvi,
Balto. Co.
vii. Racwuen Gisrt,

- ta-
3 Richard}? Christ h
1, Gisr 4 (U""’:’St‘)pher’d%:s present, v;,::a.t.
7. Cor. Narmawisy 15 October 1733, an Braddock's de ais-
pher *) was b((l)r?lis brother Thomas, 1at r served with Jaxr
! his father an mahela, in 1755. Te .ﬁn‘:missioned, 11 k.
on tho M On?nhnevol,ﬂtio"' IIe was é ontinental Regi 5
tinction in tJ‘i 1 of the Additional May 1780; ant 1 eas,
nary 1777, (,q one at Gharle‘é‘:ton’:1&3 'sbécf)' He Breo(:l - ‘E“":—a"
was taken P"‘soner]781 (Heitman’s Regi ad ¢ CaneWw '551
rolired 1 .Tnmlml‘}' ho built his Imm%ti an advance 3 =
o l]{l‘i’:lt?::lt‘l?lr}' vivn“:.;.::s nincleenth contury, a
andd die :

iC
o hter of Dav
‘ol Uist married Judith Cary Boll, daug

01,

»



